
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
John Hart 

Helena Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

 Burnt Oak Ward  
 

 

 

7.   1-10 & 11-19 Silkstream Parade, Watling Avenue, Edgware, 
Middx, HA8  
 

1 - 16 

 Childs Hill Ward  
 

 

 

8.   42 Woodstock Road, London, NW11 8ER  
 

17 - 26 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 

 

9.   Gresham House, 144 High Street, Edgware, Middx, HA8 7EZ  
 

27 - 40 

 Finchley Church End Ward  
 

 

 

10.   19 Hendon Avenue, London, N3 1UJ  
 

41 - 50 

11.   Land at South East End of Arcadia Avenue, London, N3 2JU  
 

51 - 66 

 Golders Green Ward  
 

 

 

12.   Garages to the rear of 1-12 Gloucester Court, Gloucester 
Gardens, London, NW11 9AA  

67 - 78 



 
 

 

   

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

 

13.   Mill Hill ERUV  
 

79 - 132 

14.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  0208 
359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
LOCATION: 
 

1-10 & 11-19 Silkstream Parade, Watling Avenue, Edgware, 
Middx, HA8 

REFERENCE: H/00131/13 Received: 10 January 2013 
  Accepted: 11 January 2013 
WARD(S): Burnt Oak Expiry: 08 March 2013 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT:  Arch Property Investments Ltd 
PROPOSAL: Proposed new storey above existing residential units to include 

5 no.1 bedroom flats at 1-10 Silkstream Parade and 4 no. 2 
bedroom units at 11-19 Silkstream Parade. 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to S106 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 2100, 0500, Planning Application Supporting 
Statement and Design and Access Statement, 081230/02, 081230/03, 
081230/05 Rev. A, 081230/07 Rev. A, 081230/09 Revision A, 081230/10 
Revision A, 0812
[...]
tly disadvantaged by the Eruv, 
however those Jews who observe Jewish Law against carrying on the Sabbath 
would benefit. There would be benefits from the proposals to groups with protected 
characteristics, including parents and grandparents of young children, the disabled 
and their families, and the elderly. 
 
Officers consider that the benefits to these protected groups would outweigh the 
potential harm to members of protected groups, outside of the Jewish community as 
previously addressed. 
 
Eruvim already exist elsewhere in the borough and officers have visited these to 
assess the impact that the equipment has on the character and appearance of those 
areas. Officers consider that the Eruv equipment has no adverse impact and readily 
assimilates into the street scene. Similarly there is no evidence that the concerns 
raised in respect of the potential adverse impacts of the proposal on protected 
groups have materialised. 
 
The proposals are considered to be acceptable and approval is recommended 
subject to conditions. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

130



131



132

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 1-10 & 11-19 Silkstream Parade, Watling Avenue, Edgware, Middx, HA8
	Appendix A

	8 42 Woodstock Road, London, NW11 8ER
	9 Gresham House, 144 High Street, Edgware, Middx, HA8 7EZ
	10 19 Hendon Avenue, London, N3 1UJ
	11 Land at South East End of Arcadia Avenue, London, N3 2JU
	12 Garages to the rear of 1-12 Gloucester Court, Gloucester Gardens, London, NW11 9AA
	13 Mill Hill ERUV
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
6 March 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

  

 
Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
 

John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February be approved at a future meeting.  
 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
  
Councillor Eva Greenspan who was substituted for by Councillor Graham Old; and 
Councillor Darrel Old.  
 
An apology of lateness was received from Councillor Jack Cohen.  
 
  
 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Mill Hill ERUV  
 
Councillor Sury Khatri declared a non-pecuniary interest as he facilitated the application 
being presented to the Sub-Committee as the Ward Member.  Councillor Khatri took part 
in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
None  
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
None  
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  

7. ITEM WITHDRAWN - 42 WOODSTOCK ROAD, LONDON, NW11 8ER  



 

2 

 
Resolved:  
 
That that the sub-Committee note that the application be withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 

8. 1-10 & 11-19 SILKSTREAM PARADE, WATLING AVENUE, EDGWARE, MIDDX, 
HA8  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Graham Mercer who spoke in objection to the 
application and response from the applicant’s representative: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFFER the application to enable officer’s to seek clarification 
concerning the location of the proposed parking spaces in relation to access to the 
Pitstop building. 
 

9. GRESHAM HOUSE, 144 HIGH STREET, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 7EZ  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee: 
   
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and addendum to the report. 
 
 

10. 19 HENDON AVENUE, LONDON, N3 1UJ  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Marvyn Slater and Mr Jonathan Peterman 
who spoke in objection to the application and response from the applicant.  
 

   
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

11. LAND AT SOUTH EAST END OF ARCADIA AVENUE, LONDON, N3 2JU  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Ms Margot Whyte and Mr Backman who spoke in 
objection to the application and response from the applicant’s representative: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
 

12. GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 1-12 GLOUCESTER COURT, GLOUCESTER 



 

3 

GARDENS, LONDON, NW11 9AA  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Ms Elsa Dawkins and Ms Susan Birnbaum who 
spoke in objection to the application and response from the applicant’s representative: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
 

13. MILL HILL ERUV  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8:40pm 
 
 


